

For Immediate Release September 17, 2020

City of Miami Springs 201 Westward Drive Miami Springs, FL 33166 305.805.5010

## **RUNWAY INN HOTEL**

## City of Miami Springs Takes Criminal and Civil Enforcement Action Against Runway Inn

The City of Miami Springs, through its City Attorneys and Police Department, has taken civil action against the Runway Inn Miami Airport Hotel, that resulted in the closure of the Runway Inn to end the nuisance caused by prolonged criminal activity occurring on the property. That closure was effectuated yesterday evening. These efforts follow criminal investigations and a series of arrests coordinated between the Miami Springs Police Department and the Office of the Miami-Dade State Attorney. A press conference has been called for today, September 17, 2020, at 2:45 PM to provide additional details.

WHO: Katherine Fernandez Rundle, State Attorney

Members of the State Attorney's Office Human Resources Task Force

Mayor Billy Bain, City of Miami Springs

Chief Armando Guzman, City of Miami Springs Police Department

Daniel A. Espino, Esq., Weiss Serota Helfman, City Attorney

Haydee S. Sera, Esq., Weiss Serota Helfman, City Attorney

WHAT: Press Conference

WHEN: 2:45 PM

WHERE: Miami-Dade State Attorney's Office – Outside of Building on NW 12<sup>th</sup> Avenue

1350 N.W. 12th Avenue

Miami, FL 33136

(East Side)

NOTES: Masks and social distancing are required